No. 2022-0106

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ON APPEAL FROM THE MAHONING COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. 20 MA 00036

STATE OF OHIO, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

ν.

MANNY ZARLENGO Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MANNY ZARLENGO

Mahoning County Prosecutor's Office Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Paul J. Gains #0020323 Timothy B. Hackett #0093480
Mahoning County Prosecutor Assistant State Public Defender

Counsel of Record
Ralph Rivera #0082063

Assistant Mahoning County Prosecutor Charlyn Bohland #0088080
Assistant State Public Defender
Edward Czopur #0088314

Assistant Mahoning County Prosecutor

Columbus, Ohio 43215
21 West Boardman Street

Youngstown, Ohio 44503

(330) 740-2330

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167—Fax
timothy backett@ond ohio gov

(330) 740-2330 timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov (330) 740-2008—Fax

Counsel for the State of Ohio Counsel for Manny Zarlengo

Table of Contents

Page N	0.
ABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
FATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 1
TRODUCTION TO REPLY	. 1
AW AND ARGUMENT	. 2
First Proposition of Law:	
In juvenile bindover cases, guilty pleas in criminal court do not waive on direct appeal constitutional claims arising out of the underlying bindover hearings in juvenile court	2
Second Proposition of Law:	
This Court's appellate decision in <i>Smith v. May</i> is limited to collateral attacks on bindover judgments. It does not apply to claims raised on direct appeal. Alternatively, <i>Smith v. May</i> is limited to procedural claim-processing rules only, and does not apply to issues bearing on the validity of the jurisdictional transfer decision itself	2
Third Proposition of Law:	
This Court's decision in <i>In re D.H.</i> , declining to recognize an interlocutory appeal from a bindover decision, was wrongly decided and must be overturned in the interests of justice and fundamental fairness	2
I. The government's response is riddled with unpreserved arguments	. 2
II. Claims disputing subject-matter jurisdiction are not waived by guilty pleas	4
A. The government misconstrues <i>Menna-Blackledge</i> and its applications	4
B. Its position is little more than a refusal to accept <i>State v. Smith</i>	.8
This Court has already held that a valid probable-cause finding is "a jurisdictional prerequisite" to transfer	8

Table of Contents

		Page No.
	 Judged on their face, claims like Manny's contest subject-matter jurisdiction and thus the state's power to constitutionally prosecute felony charges in adult court 	9
	 The government gets it exactly backwards: A grand jury indictment cannot "supersede" a juvenile transfer decision if the grand jury did not have jurisdiction to return an indictment in the first place 	10
	C. By its own terms, the decision below rests on <i>Smith v. May</i> . The government misreads that decision, too	13
III.	Raised only in the alternative, Manny's third proposition arises directly from the decision below. Affirming would undercut <i>D.H.'s</i> reasoning	15
IV.	The government's vision is profoundly unfair. Under it, only prosecutors may contest transfer decisions and incur delays. There is little protection and no recourse for young people at all	16
Conclusion		18
CERTIFICATE (OF SERVICE	18

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Cases:

Allen v. Totes/Isotoner Corp., 123 Ohio St.3d 216, 2009-Ohio-4231, 915 N.E.2d 622	16
Belvedere Condominium Unit Owners' Assn. v. R.E. Roark Cos., Inc., 67 Ohio St.3d 274, 617 N.E.2d 1075 (1993)	15
Blackledge v. Perry, 417 U. S. 21, 94 S. Ct. 2098, 40 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1974)	5, 6, 7
Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal., County of Marin, 495 U.S. 604, 109 L. Ed. 2d 631, 110 S.Ct. 2105 (1990)	8
Carper v. State, 27 Ohio St. 572, 575 (1875)	12
Class v. United States,U.S, 138 S.Ct. 798, 200 L.Ed.2d 37 (2018)	5, 7
County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter, 492 U.S. 573, 106 L. Ed. 2d 472, 109 S. Ct. 3086 (1989)	9
Egan v. Natl. Distillers & Chem. Corp., 25 Ohio St.3d 176, 495 N.E.2d 904	16
In re A.J.S., 120 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307, 897 N.E.2d 629	11
In re D.H., 152 Ohio St.3d 310, 2018-Ohio-17, 95 N.E.3d 389	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re D.M.</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 309, 2014-Ohio-3628, 18 N.E.3d 404	11
In re M.D., 38 Ohio St.3d 149, 527 N.E.2d 286 (1988)	15
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966)	11, 17
Kincaid v. Erie Ins. Co., 128 Ohio St.3d 322, 2010-Ohio-6036, 944 N.E.2d 207	16
Menna v. New York, 423 U.S. 61, 96 S. Ct. 241, 46 L.Ed.2d 195 (1975)	5, 6, 7
Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44, 116 S.Ct. 1114, 134 L.Ed.2d 252 (1996)	9
Shie v. Leonard, 84 Ohio St.3d 160, 702 N.E.2d 419 (1998)	4

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases (cont'd):	
State v. Awan, 22 Ohio St.3d 120, 489 N.E.2d 277 (1986)	14
State v. Barker, 149 Ohio St.3d 1, 2016-Ohio-2708, 73 N.E.3d 365	15
State v. Castagnola, 145 Ohio St.3d 1, 2015-Ohio-1565, 46 N.E.3d 638	15
Smith v. May, 159 Ohio St.3d 106, 2020-Ohio-61, 148 N.E.3d 542	2, 13, 14
State v. Broce, 488 U.S. 563, 109 S.Ct. 757, 102 L.Ed.2d 927 (1989)	6, 7
State v. D.W., 133 Ohio St.3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544, 978 N.E.3d 894	4
State v. E.T., 2019-Ohio-1204, 134 N.E.3d 741	10
State v. Gwynne, 158 Ohio St.3d 279, 2019-Ohio-4761, 141 N.E.3d 169	3
State v. Iacona, 93 Ohio St.3d 83, 93, 2001-Ohio-1292, 752 N.E.2d 937	11, 12
State v. Jones, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 10 MA 118, 2011-Ohio-3404	4
State v. Smith, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-274	passim
State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Henry Cnty. Court of Common Pleas, 125 Ohio St.3d 149, 2010-Ohio-1533, 926 N.E.2d 634	4
State ex rel. White v. Kilbane Koch, 96 Ohio St.3d 395, 2002 Ohio 4848, 775 N.E.2d 508	16
Tollett v. Henderson, 411 U. S. 258, 93 S. Ct. 1602, 36 L. Ed. 2d 235 (1973)	5
Wellington v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections, 117 Ohio St.3d 143, 2008-Ohio-554, 882 N.E.2d 420	4
Statutes:	
R.C. 2151.23	8
R.C. 2152.03	8
R.C. 2152.12	nassim

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Statutes (cont'd):	
R.C. 2505.02	16
Constitutional provisions:	
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 16, Ohio Constitution	passim
Other Authorities:	
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association, http://www.ohiopa.org/grandjury.html	11
